

No. 23-833

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ZACHARY GREENBERG,

Petitioner,

v.

JERRY M. LEHOCKY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
BOARD CHAIR OF THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE U.S.
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FIRST LIBERTY
INSTITUTE AND INDEPENDENCE LAW
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RANDALL L. WENGER
JEREMY L. SAMEK
JANICE MARTINO-GOTTSHALL
INDEPENDENCE LAW CENTER
23 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 657-4990
rwenger@indlawcenter.org

KAYLA A. TONEY
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
1331 Penn. Ave. NW, Ste. 1410
Washington, DC 20004

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY C. MATEER
DAVID J. HACKER
JUSTIN E. BUTTERFIELD
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 W. Plano Pkwy, Ste. 1600
Plano, TX 75075
(972) 941-4444
kshackelford@firstliberty.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. The decision below unfairly shifted the burden to Petitioner by analyzing standing rather than mootness.3

 A. Two circuits have now defied this Court’s pre-enforcement precedent by removing standing because the plaintiffs have not yet experienced the harms they seek to avoid.....3

 B. By improperly applying standing doctrine instead of mootness, the court tipped the scales in favor of the government whose policy is at issue.....7

 II. Pennsylvania’s modified Rule 8.4(g) disproportionately chills the constitutional rights of religious attorneys11

 A. Rule 8.4(g) violates the First Amendment by censoring the speech of religious attorneys.14

 B. Rule 8.4(g) deters lawyers from zealously representing faith-based and other pro bono clients.....18

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	5, 22
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	14
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Association</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	1
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	13
<i>Babbitt v. UFW Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	6, 7
<i>Brown & Smith v. Alaska Airlines, Inc., et.al.</i> , No. 2:22-cv-668 (W.D. Wash. filed May 17, 2022).	22
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	6
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	24
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	15
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	1

<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	16
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	13
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 893 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Downtown Soup Kitchen v. Mun. of Anchorage</i> , 576 F. Supp. 3d 636 (D. Alaska 2021)	20, 21
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	12
<i>EXC, Inc. v. Kayenta District Court</i> , No. SC-CV-07-10 (Navajo Nation Supreme Court, Sept. 10, 2010)	20
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023)	24, 25
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Serv., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	7, 8, 9
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	25
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	15
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023)	1

<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978)	16
<i>Janus v. American Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emp., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	14, 15
<i>John and Jane Parents 1 v. Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 78 F.4th 622 (4th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. docketed</i> , No. 23-601	3, 4
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	1, 15, 17, 25
<i>Kloosterman v. Metropolitan Health</i> , No. 1:22-cv-00944 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 20, 2023).....	22, 23
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	16
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates ("NIFLA") v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018)	16, 17
<i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter v. Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	5
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	16
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	13, 14

<i>Secretary of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	6, 7, 14
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	5
<i>Strader v. CVS Health Corporation</i> , No. 4:23-cv-00038-P (N.D. Tex. Jan. 11, 2023) ...	22
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	6, 7
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp. Security Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	25
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	10
<i>U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Biden</i> , 72 F.4th 666 (5th Cir. 2023)	8, 9
<i>U.S. Navy SEALs 1-26 v. Biden</i> , No. 4:21-cv-01236-O (N.D. Tex. Feb. 14, 2024)	9
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	6
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	7

Walsh v. Georgia Dep't of Public Health, et al.,
No. 1:16-cv-01278 (N.D. Ga. dismissed Feb. 15,
2017) 23

West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 14, 17

Other Authorities

Davis & Reaves, *The Point Isn't Moot: How Lower
Courts Have Blessed Government Abuse of
Voluntary-Cessation Doctrine*,
129 YALE L.J. FORUM 325 (2019)..... 7

First Liberty Institute, *Public Comment on Section
1557 NPRM* (Oct. 3, 2022)..... 20

Josh Blackman, *ABA Model Rule 8.4(g) in the States*,
68 CATH. U. L. REV. 629 (2019)..... 17

Kiarash Aramesh, *Perspectives of Hinduism and
Zoroastrianism on abortion: a comparative study
between two pro-life ancient sisters*,
J. MED. ETHICS HIST. 12:9 (2019) 20

Leslie Griffin, *The Relevance of Religion to a Lawyer's
Work: Legal Ethics*,
66 FORDHAM L. REV. 1253 (1998) 17, 18

Religious Landscape Study, PEW RESEARCH CENTER
(2014)..... 19

Rules

Pa. Rule of Professional Conduct 8.4(g).....11, 18, 19
